04-26-2000 FORM PTO-1594 R U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents: ed original documents or copy thereof. 101333954 1. Name of conveying party(ies): ress of receiving party(ies): Name: Voltarc Technologies, Inc. FINOVA Capital Corporation (formerly known as Greyhound Financial Corporation AFR 10 AM 10: 35 Street Address: 400 Captain Neville Drive Waterbury, CT 06705 Dial Corporate Center OPR/FINANCE Country: USA Dial Tower Phoenix, AZ 85077 Individual(s) citizenship: $\bigcup_{\text{Association}} \bigcup_{\text{Association}} \bigcap_{\text{Association}} \bigcap_{\text{Associ$ Association Individual(s) General Partnership Limited Partnership General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [] [x]Corporation - State (Delaware) [x] Corporate - State - Delaware [] Other [] If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [[Yes [x]No representative designation is attached: [] Yes [x] No Nature of conveyance [] Assignment [] Merger Security Agreement [] Change of Name (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No [x] Other: Notice of Relinquishment of Security Interest Execution Date: (March 24, 1999) Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Exhibit A See Attached Exhibit A Additional numbers attached? [x] Yes [] No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and registrations concerning document should be mailed: involved: [21] Name: Basam E. Nabulsi, Esq. [x] Previously Enclosed Cummings & Lockwood Street Address: Four Stamford Plaza Authorized to be charged to deposit account [x] P.O. Box 120 Deposit account number: 11-0231 City: Stamford State: CT Zip: 06904-0120 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. Please refer to the 12/22/99 PTO Notice of Non-Recordation of Document, Doc. ID No. 101162954, copy enclosed. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. April 4, 2000 Basam E. Nabulsi Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: [6] Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments

regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C.

20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

.StmLib1:707228.1 04/04/00

EXHIBIT A Trademarks

| TRADEMARK | | UNITED STATES | |
|--|----------------------|----------------|-----------------|
| NAME | Date of Registration | Registration # | Date Expires |
| COSMETTA | August 12, 1986 | 1,404,801 | Aug '06 |
| DECORA 28 | July 23, 1985 | 1,350,525 | July '06 |
| ENDON | July 2, 1957 | 647,749 | July '97 |
| EVERON | December 3, 1957 | 655,185 | Dec '97 |
| EXTRA-LIFE | September, 1991 | | |
| HYDE and Design | February 27, 1990 | 1,584,333 | Feb '96 |
| LUMI-TONE | July 11, 1989 | 442,598 | May 2009 |
| TITEBEND | May 24, 1983 | 1,239,281 | May 2003 |
| TUFBEND | May 14, 1985 | 1,335,377 | May 2005 |
| TUFSTRAIGHT | September, 1991 | | |
| ULTRA-V | March 25, 1986 | 1,387,310 | Mar '06 |
| UV-LUX | September, 1991 | | |
| V61 | April 28, 1953 | 573,861 | Apr '93 |
| VOLTARC | April 21, 1936 | 334,141 | Dec '99. |
| VOLTARC | May 6, 1986 | 1,392,015 | May '06 |
| VΠ | September, 1991 | | |
| XTRALONG | September, 1991 | | |
| KULKA | December 21, 1971 | 925,816 | Dec '01 |
| KULKA | March 15, 1988 | 1,480,596 | Mar '08 |
| QUALITY QUARTZ | September, 1991 | | |
| BLUE O-RING DESIGN (Pending) Application Date: 6/25/90 | | | |

990780028 v. 3 3/19/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 002065 FRAME: 0121

| FORM PTO-1594 REC | | | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office |
|---|---|---|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an | 10/16 | 2504 | 1 original documents or copy thereof. |
| | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): FINOVA Capital Corporation (formerly known as Greyhound Financial Corporation Dial Corporate Center Dial Tower Phoenix, AZ 85077 [] Individual(s) | | Name and addr Name: Voltare Street Address: Country: USA Individual(s) ci Association General Partner Limited Partner X Corporate - Sta Other: fassignee is not dom epresentative designa | ress of receiving party(ies): Technologies, Inc. 400 Captain Neville Drive Waterbury, CT 06705 tizenship: rship rship te - Delaware iciled in the United States, a domestic tion is attached: [] Yes [x] No parate document from Assignment) address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No |
| Execution Date: (March, 1999) | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):A. Trademark Application No.(s)See attached Exhibit A | E | 3. Trademark Regist See Attached Exh | |
| Additional | numbers attache | d? [x] Yes [] No | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Basam E. Nabulsi, Esq. Cummings & Lockwood Street Address: Four Stamford Plaza P.O. Box 120 City: Stamford State: CT Zip: 06904-0120 | | Total number of a involved: | applications and registrations [21] [3.41): |
| D | O NOT USE TH | | of this page it paying by deposit decounty |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoist original document. Basam E. Nabulsi Total number of pages incompared. | - Si | R Nahu gnature | 15 9/21/99 Date |
| | Do not detach t | his portion | |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover she Commissioner of Patents and Trademar Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is effor reviewing the document and gathering the data need regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tr 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, P | et information to: ks stimated to averaged, and completinated, and completinatemark Office, | ge about 30 minutes p ng and reviewing the Office of Information | sample over sheet. Send comments Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. |
| | | | 93 |

TRADËMARK REEL: 002065年RAME: 0122

NOTICE OF RELINQUISHMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by that certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks and Patents and Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 1992, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 4, 1993, at Reel/Frame 0921/345-347, Voltarc Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Assignor"), assigned and granted to Greyhound Financial Corporation, a Delaware corporation now known as FINOVA Capital Corporation ("Lender"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks and trademark applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Notice of Relinquishment of Security Interest in United States Trademarks to be duly executed as of March _____, 1999.

> FINOVA CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation formerly known as Greyhound Financial Corporation

990780028 v.

3/24/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 002065 FRAME: 0123

| STATE OF | , | *OFFICIAL SEAL" |
|-----------|-------|----------------------------------|
| STATE OF |) | MONICA HERATY |
| |) ss: | Notary Public, State of Illinois |
| County of |) | My Commission Expires 10/28/2001 |

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

990780028 v

RECORDED: 04/10/2000

3/23/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 002065 FRAME: 0124